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may designate banks as special depositories in which the state 
treasurer may make special deposits of funds, not exceeding the 

amount limited by the board of deposits, which are not currently 
needed for the conduct of the daily business of the state, which 
special deposits shall be deposited subject to such bank's rules 
and regulations relative to either savings accounts, time cer-
tificates of deposit or open time accounts, as the ease may be, 
and shall bear interest at the rate of 1-1/2 per cent per annum, 
payable quarterly, until changed by the board of deposits. Pub-
lic depositories heretofore designated as state depositories shall 
continue as such -until further action by the board of deposits 
and special deposits heretofore made by the state treasurer shall 
be transferred by such special depositories from demand ac-
counts to either savings accounts, time certificates of deposit or 
open time accounts as directed by the state treasurer. 

Approved June 14, 1947. 

No. 535, S.] 	 [Published June 19, 1947. 

CHAPTER 271. 

AN ACT to amend 83.015 (1) (a) of the statutes, relating to 
the compensation of members of county highway committees. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

83.015 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
83.015 (1) (a.) Except as otherwise provided in paragraph 

(b) each county board at the annual meeting shall by ballot 
elect a committee of not less than 3 nor more than 5 persons, to 
serve for one year, beginning either as soon as elected or on 
January 1 following their election, as designated by the county 
board, and until their successors are elected. Any vacancy in 
the committee may be filled until the next meeting of the county 
board by appointment made by the chairman of the board. The 
committee shall be known as the "County Highway Committee," 
and shall be the only committee representing the county in the 
expenditure of county funds in constructing or maintaining, or 
aiding in constructing or maintaining highways. The members 
of such committee shall be reimbursed for their necessary ex-
penses incurred in the performance of their duties, and shall 
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be paid the same per diem for time necessarily spent in the per-
formance of their duties as is paid to members of other county 
board committees, not, however, exceeding $500 for * * 
per diem * * *, in addition to necessary expenses, to any 
member in any year. A different amount may be fixed as a 
maximum by the county board. 

Approved June 14, 1947. 

No. 183, A.] 	 [Published June 19,1947. 

CHAPTER 272. 

AN ACT to amend 41.21 (3) of the statutes, relating to state 
aid to schools of vocational and adult education providing for 
sick leave to employes. 

The people of the state_ of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

41.21 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 
41.21 (3) (a) Commencing with the school year * * * 

1.947-1948 no state aid shall be paid for or on. account of any 
school of vocational and adult education for any year during 
which such school of vocational and adult education shall em-
ploy any person as a teacher, administrator, principal or super-
visor not under a contract providing for leave of absence * * 
by reason of * * * sickneSs of such person, without deduc- 
tion * 	* from salary, 	* * for not less than 5. days

•per year and for accumulation of * * * unused sick leave 
from year to year to a total of not less than 30 days but no allow-
ance shall be paid for such absences from teaching or other educa-
tional services rendered in evening school by any person em-
ployed at least 30 hours per week in day school. 

(b) This section shall not apply to persons so employed for 
less than 30 hours per week unless. suck persons are so employed 
More than 10 lours per week and are also employed by a board 
of education for a total of 30 or more hours per week for both 
employments. When a person is employed in such dual capacity 
he shall receive such proportionate part of his sick leave benefits 
from each employer as the number of hours employed by such 
emp 7 oyer bears ta the total number of hours employed by both 
employers.. 


